

September 5, 2019

Sent Via E-Mail

ADVICE NO. UT-19-SLD-0007 (Docket 19-2301-P07)

Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111

ATTN: Melissa Paschal Email: psc@utah.gov

Dear Ms. Paschal:

Enclosed are revisions to the SBCLD Switched Services Price List. The purpose of this filing is to increase the out of term month-to-month MRC and usage charges for the following Business Block of Time II plans: 700 II, 1200 II and 2500 II.

The following Price List pages are attached:

Patricia Scrocco

Section	Page	Release
4	320	4
4	321	4

The requested date of filing is September 5, 2019 with an effective date of September 12, 2019. If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (212) 387-4756.

Respectfully,

Patricia Scrocco

Area Mgr-Regulatory Relations

Enclosures

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a SBC Long Distance d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Linda Guay, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street Dallas, Texas 75202 Utah Price List No. 9 4th Revised Page 320 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 320

Issued: September 5, 2019 Effective: September 12, 2019

SECTION 4 – SWITCHED SERVICES RATES AND CHARGES

- 4.7 Custom Business Services
 - 4.7.1 Block of Time SM II Term Agreement Plans

Rate Options

- (A) See the Company's Voice Product Reference and Pricing Guidebook at http://att.com/servicepublications Section 4.6 for the Switched AT&T Long Distance Toll FreeSM Service MRC.
- (B) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 250 II¹

Anytime Minutes Allotted in MRC: 250

	Per-Minute Usage Charge	
MRC	Inbound/Outbound	
	Over Allotment	
1-Year Term Agreement		
\$15.00	\$0.060	
Out of Term Month-to-Month		
\$20.00	\$0.085	

(C) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 700 II¹

Anytime Minutes Allotted in MRC: 700

	Per-Minute Usage Charge	
MRC	Inbound/Outbound	
	Over Allotment	
1-Year Term Agreement		
\$31.00	\$0.045	
2-Year Term Agreement		
\$30.00	\$0.043	
Out of Term Month-to-Month		
\$40.00	\$0.063	

(I)

(D) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 1200 II¹

Anytime Minutes Allotted in MRC: 1200

	Per-Minute Usage Charge	
MRC	Inbound/Outbound	
	Over Allotment	
1-Year Term Agreement		
\$50.00	\$0.042	
2-Year Term Agreement		
\$48.00	\$0.041	
Out of Term Month-to-Month		
\$65.00	\$0.059	

(I)

¹This plan/rate option is no longer available to new customers effective July 1, 2019. Existing customers may keep this plan/rate option until: (a) they add or remove lines; (b) they move this service to a new location; (c) they make changes to their service; or (d) it is discontinued by the Company, whichever occurs first. 1-Year and 2-Term Agreements will not be eligible for renewal. Upon expiration of the Customer's term, Customers will be billed on a month-to-month basis at the out of term rates and charges as defined in Section 4.7.1 of this Price List for the selected Block of Time Term Agreement rate option.

SBC Long Distance, LLC d/b/a SBC Long Distance d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Linda Guay, Director Regulatory 208 South Akard Street Dallas, Texas 75202 Utah Price List No. 9 4th Revised Page 321 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 321

Issued: September 5, 2019 Effective: September 12, 2019

SECTION 4 – SWITCHED SERVICES RATES AND CHARGES

- 4.7 Custom Business Services (continued)
 - 4.7.1 Block of Time SM II Term Agreement Plans (continued)

Rate Options (continued)

(E) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 2500 II¹

Anytime Minutes Allotted in MRC: 2500

	Per-Minute Usage Charge	
MRC	RC Inbound/Outbound	
	Over Allotment	
1-Year Term Agreement		
\$100.00	\$0.041	
2-Year Term Agreement		
\$97.00	\$0.039	
Out of Term Month-to-Month		
\$120.00	\$0.053	

(F) AT&T Business Block of TimeSM 5000 II

Anytime Minutes Allotted in MRC: 5000

	Per-Minute Usage Charge	
MRC	Inbound/Outbound	
	Over Allotment	
1-Year Term Agreement		
\$190.00	\$0.039	
2-Year Term Agreement		
\$186.00	\$0.038	
Out of Term Month-to-Month		
\$215.00	\$0.045	

¹This plan/rate option is no longer available to new customers effective July 1, 2019. Existing customers may keep this plan/rate option until: (a) they add or remove lines; (b) they move this service to a new location; (c) they make changes to their service; or (d) it is discontinued by the Company, whichever occurs first. 1-Year and 2-Term Agreements will not be eligible for renewal. Upon expiration of the Customer's term, Customers will be billed on a month-to-month basis at the out of term rates and charges as defined in Section 4.7.1 of this Price List for the selected Block of Time Term Agreement rate option.

(I)